

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/17/2023 12:26 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO.: 101942-4
COURT OF APPEALS NO.: 83127-5-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARLAND D. HALL,

Petitioner.

v.

JOHN L. SCOTT REAL ESTATE, a Washington corporation,
BILL STERN, an individual, and KIM STEVENSON, an
individual

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jeffrey P. Downer
WSBA No. 12625
Daniel C. Mooney
WSBA No. 44521
Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page i

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Hall knowingly and voluntarily executed the Form 47 Agreement, and it was disclosed to him that the buyer would compensate JLS..... 2

B. Hall knowingly and voluntarily signed a residential purchase and sale agreement for the Property..... 3

C. The Facilitation Agreement between JLS and STCA..4

D. Hall failed to remove his personal property from the Property and failed to close pursuant to the terms of the PSA..... 6

E. Statement of Proceedings 7

F. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s decision, holding that Hall had failed to meet his burden.7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..8

A. Hall fails to establish any basis under RAP 13.4 for this Court to accept review. 8

B. The Court of Appeals’ decision with respect to dismissal of the fraudulent misrepresentation claim was

consistent with precedent of the Supreme Court and Court of Appeals.....	10
1. The Court of Appeals’ decision requiring Hall to establish the reliance element was consistent with Supreme Court precedent.....	10
2. The Court of Appeals’ holding that Hall failed to establish the reliance element of his fraudulent misrepresentation claim was consistent with published Court of Appeals decisions.....	15
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision with respect to disclosing the terms of the Facilitator Agreement and conflicts of interest was correct and consistent with Washington caselaw.	18
D. To the extent Hall seeks to have dismissal of his CPA claim reviewed, this Court should decline to do so.	21
E. This case does not present a genuine issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court.....	22
F. The Court should award JLS its fees in responding to this petition.....	26
VI. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page iii

Page(s)

Table of Cases

Cases

Crisman v. Crisman, 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (Div. 2 1997) 16

Deegan v. Windermere Real Estate/Center-Isle, Inc., 197 Wn. App. 875, 391 P.3d 582 (2017) 17, 18

Dept. of Ecology v. Adsit, 103 Wn.2d 698, 705, 694 P.2d 1065 (1985)..... 23

Dussault et rel. Walker-Van Buren v. American Intern. Grp., Inc., 123 Wn. App. 863, 99 P.3d 1256 (Div. 1 2004) 17

Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, 155 Wn.2d 397, 416, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)..... 21

In re Mines, 146 Wn.2d 279, 285, 45 P.3d 535 (2002)..... 23

McRae v. Bolstad, 32 Wn. App. 173, 646 P.2d 771 (Div. 1 1982)..... 16

Mersky v. Multiple Listing Bur. Of Olympia, Inc., 73 Wn.2d 225, 437 P.2d 897 (1968) 14, 15

Morris v. Int’l Yogurt Co., 107 Wn.2d 314, 729 P.2d 33 (1986) 13

Oates v. Taylor, 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948) 12

Reid v. Dalton, 124 Wn. App. 113, 128, 100 P.3d 349 (2004) 26

Sato v. Century 21 Ocean Shores Real Estate, 101 Wn.2d 599, 681 P.2d 242 (1984) 24

Skamania County v. Woodall, 104 Wn. App. 525, 536 n.11, 16 P.3d 701, *rev. denied* 144 Wn.2d 1021, 34 P.3d 1232 (2001) 25

<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	23
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 5 Wn. App. 661, 668, 491 P.2d 262 (1971)	25
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i>	21
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) ...	23
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 241, 119 P.3d 325 (2005)	26
<i>Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank v. Hedreen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 521, 886 P.2d 1121 (1994).....	13
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 693, 183 P.3d 849 (2008)	26

Statutes

RCW 18.85.011 (2).....	22
RCW 18.86	3, 7
RCW 18.86.030.....	5
RCW 18.86.030 (1)(a).....	8
RCW 18.86.030 (1)(d)	8
RCW 18.86.040 (1)(a).....	8
RCW 18.86.040 (1)(b)	8
RCW 18.86.040 (1)(d)	8
RCW 18.85	22
RCW 19.100.170 (2)	13, 14
RCW 2.06.040	25

Rules

RAP 10.4 (h).....	25
-------------------	----

RAP 13.4	8, 9, 20, 27
RAP 13.4 (b).....	1, 9, 20
RAP 13.4 (b)(1).....	10
RAP 13.4 (b)(2).....	10
RAP 13.4 (b)(4).....	10, 23, 24, 25
RAP 18.9	26, 27

Other Authority

<i>Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook</i> §18.2(3) (4th ed. 2016).....	22
<i>Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook</i> , §18.2 (4th ed. 2016).....	10
